

No. 18-944

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TREE OF LIFE CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF UPPER ARLINGTON, OHIO,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN
SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DANIEL P. KEARNEY, JR.
Counsel of Record
ALYSSA D'ACUNHA
KEVIN GALLAGHER
MATTHEW E. VIGEANT
LYDIA LICHLYTER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
daniel.kearney@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. RLUIPA’S EQUAL TERMS PROVISION DOES NOT CONTEMPLATE AN INTEREST- BALANCING TEST	3
A. RLUIPA’S Plain Text Requires Governments To Treat Religious And Nonreligious Assemblies And Institutions On “Equal Terms”	4
B. RLUIPA’S Equal Terms Provision Does Not Incorporate An Analysis Of Government Interests	6
II. THE LOWER COURT’S APPROACH FOSTERS DISCRIMINATION AGAINST RELIGIOUS ASSEMBLIES AND INSTITUTIONS	11
A. RLUIPA’S History Demonstrates Congress’s Concern With Local Governments Using Zoning Codes To Discriminate Against Religious Institutions.....	11
B. Courts’ Refusal To Enforce RLUIPA As Written Has Prevented The Law From Having The Remedial Effect Congress Intended.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	5
<i>Christian Assembly Rios De Agua Viva v. City of Burbank</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	17
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	12
<i>Digrugilliers v. Consolidated City of Indianapolis</i> , 506 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Eagle Cove Camp & Conference Center, Inc. v. Town of Woodboro</i> , 734 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	10
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	11
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	7
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	5
<i>Hunt Valley Baptist Church, Inc. v. Baltimore County</i> , 2017 WL 4801542 (D. Md. Oct. 24, 2017)	16
<i>Konikov v. Orange County</i> , 410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Lighthouse Institute for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)	10, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)	16, 17
<i>River of Life Kingdom Ministries v. Village of Hazel Crest</i> , 611 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	8
<i>United States v. American Trucking Ass’n</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	5
<i>Vision Church v. Village of Long Grove</i> , 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	7

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

42 U.S.C.	
§ 2000cc	3, 4, 7
§ 2000cc-2	18
§ 2000cc-3	8, 10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

146 Cong. Rec. 19,123 (2000)	9
146 Cong. Rec. 16,698 (2000)	12, 13, 14
146 Cong. Rec. 14,283 (2000)	12, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 106-1048 (2001).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999).....	5, 9, 11, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Issues Relating to Religious Liberty Protection, and Focusing on the Constitutionality of Religious Protection Measures: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. (1999)</i>	12
<i>Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores: Hearing Before the House Committee on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1997)</i>	13
<i>Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores (Part II): Hearing Before the House Committee on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1998)</i>	13
<i>Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores (Part III): Hearing Before the House Committee on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1998)</i>	13
<i>Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1998: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1998)</i>	12
<i>Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1998: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1998)</i>	12
<i>Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1999: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. (1999)</i>	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Campbell, Sarah Keeton, <i>Restoring RLUIPA's Equal Terms Provision</i> , 58 Duke L.J. 1071 (2009)	5, 7, 10
Laycock, Douglas & Brian K. Goodrich, <i>RLUIPA: Necessary, Modest, and Under-Enforced</i> , 39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1021 (2012)	4, 6, 7, 9, 10
Mosley, Brian K., <i>Zoning Religion Out of the Public Square: Constitutional Avoidance and Conflicting Interpretations of RLUIPA's Equal Terms Provision</i> , 55 Ariz. L. Rev. 465 (2013)	6, 10
